Agenda Item #: 3-C-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	September 1, 2009		[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Department: Submitted By: Submitted For:	Engineering & Public Wo Roadway Production Div		
		=======================================	
	I. EXECUTIV	/E BRIEF	
original Agreeme whose original A	e: Staff recommends motion inual Agreements with Dunke ent was dated October 21, 200 Agreement was dated October es, Inc., whose original Agreer	lberger Engineerir 18, R2008-1828; No r 21, 2008, R2008-	ng & Testing, Inc., whose odarse & Associates, Inc., -1829 and Testing Lab of
SUMMARY: Apservices for one	oproval of these Renewal Agi year, on a task order basis.	reements will exte	end required professional
Countywide (Pl	()		
Adopted proced Negotiations Act services relative agreement with these firms' Agre firms have, within requested by the provide the professions.	dures pursuant to Florida S t, the above listed consulting to the County on an annual consements. It is the consensus of in the provisions of their Agre e County. Since they remain essional services as indicated elements for one year.	tatutes 287.055 (firms were selected County) needs, antractual basis. To the user departments, provided in good standing	Consultants Competitive d to perform professional and are presently under his is the first renewal of hents that these consulting the professional services a and wish to continue to
and starr recom	Agreements have been reviewed the first renewal of the ntinuous process of profession	e Annual Agreeme	ents. This transaction will
Attachments: 1. Renewal Agree	eements with Exhibits and Ce	rtificate of Insuran	
Recommended I	By: <u>Sty</u> Only O Director	E Firmer	7/28/09 Date
Approved By:	S) Wall County Eng	gineer	০) খ ৩৭ Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013
Capital Expenditures	-0-	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	-0-	-0-
Operating Costs	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
External Revenues	- 0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)	- 0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	K	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
POSITIONS (CUMULATIVE)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _ No_

Budget Account No.:

Fund Agency Organization

Object

Amount

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

This item has no fiscal impact.

C.	Departmental Fiscal Review:_	atvillhita
----	------------------------------	------------

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Adminit A fiscal impact is indeferminable of on a task order basis.	stration Comments: -this time, work will be performed
My Stilla	Λ Λ Λ
26 OFMB CN 81519	Contract Administration Expens 8/13/09
8/11/2	

This item complies with current County policies. B. Legal Sufficiency:

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

DUNKELBERGER

engineering & testing, inc.

www.dunkelberger-engineering.com

- Fort Lauderdale
- Lakeland
- Port Saint Lucie
- Sarasota
- West Palm Beacl

June 25, 2009

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department

2300 N. Jog Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR TESTING LAB ANNUAL AGREEMENT DATED OCTOBER 21, 2008 (R2008-1828)

Dear Sir:

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of October 21, 2009 through October 20, 2010.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,	
Dunkelberger Engineering & Testing, Inc.	
from Duly	of the standard
Kevin E. Aubry, P.E., Principal/Project Manager	Affect: DIVICE
6-25-09	
DATE	<u> </u>
BERGEA	' DATE
CORPORATE	
SEAL SEAL	
Accepted by:	Attest:
Pajrin Beach County Board of Commissioners	Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller
BY:	BY:
John F. Koons, Chairman	Deputy Clerk
Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:	Approved as to Terms and Conditions:
	Day Onels at unuly
F.\POADWAY\COVA\a.	
F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Dunkel	berger\2009\Renewal Intent.doc

Dunkelberger Rates Ok, Dxy

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES FY2009/2010

Note: The intent of the contract is to include all labor, materials, transportation, set-up, fuel, equipment, and other items necessary to complete the item of work. All items incidental to or necessary for the completion of the item shall be included in the price.

<u>l.</u>	SOIL TESTING	
	1. Field Density Test (five [5] minimum)	\$ 22.00/test
	2. Proctors	\$ 95.00/tost
	3. Florida Bearing Value Test	\$ 30.00/test
	4. Limerock Bearing Ratio Test	\$ 275 00/test
	5. Atterberg Limit	\$ 75.00/tost
	6. Carbonate Content Test	\$ 75.00/test
	7. Organic Content Test	.\$ 50.00/test
	8. D.O.T. Corrosivity	\$ 150.00/test
	9. Soil Observation (On Site)	.\$ 150.00/test
	10. Natural Sample Moisture Content	.Φ 40.00/III
	11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$ 10.00/test \$ 30.00/test
<u>II.</u>	CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS	
	Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip)	
	-Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lah	\$ 75.00/set
	2. Additional Concrete cylinders	\$ 15.00/cvl
	5. Concrete Compression test only Idelivered to Jahl	\$ 12 00/cvl
	4. Slump test	\$ 10.00/test
	5. Air Content Test	\$ 15.00/test
	o. Stand-by	\$ 35.00/hr
	7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set)	
	- Includes preparation of Prism on site	.\$ 75.00/set
	-Includes preparation of Cubes on site	
	9. Additional Mortar cubes	\$ 75.00/set
	The state of the s	.\$ 10.00/ea.
	The state of the s	•
	The state of the s	.\$ 50.00/unit
		.\$ 25.00/unit
	- Secure, trim & test	.\$ 80.00/core
	- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)]	.\$ 35.00/core
		\$ 45.00/hour
	The standard tope (est (Mill) 2 SHO(S)	\$ 160.00/test
	14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$ 100.00/test
III.	AGGREGATE TESTING	
	Grain size determination:	
	3	\$ 65.00/test
	-	.\$ 45.00/test
		.\$ 85.00/test
	Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	\$ 50.00/test
<u>IV.</u>	ASPHALT TESTING	
	1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples)	\$ 50.00/each
	2. Asphalt extraction & Gradation	\$ 75.00/test
	5. Asphalt Density and Thickness	\$ 20.00/test
	4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability	
	of 3 specimens) (50 blows)	\$ 100.00/test
	Coring Machine plus Generator Rental	\$ 250.00/trip

<u>V.</u>	INSP	ECTION SERVICES		
	1.	Concrete Inspection (on job-site or plant)		f 45 00#
	2.	i lie Driving mspection	€ CF OO# .	
	3 .	Pre-Stress Yard Inspection.	\$ 65.00/hour	
	4.	oteer mapertion		¢
	5.	Threshold Inspection	••••••	\$ 65.00/hour
				.\$ 65.00/hour
<u>VI.</u>	FIELD	D EXPLORATIONS		
	1.	Auger Borings		.\$ 9.00/LF
	2.	riand Augers		\$ 0.00/LE
	3 .	Standard Penetration Tests - Truck Rig	(0' - 50')	.\$ 12.00/LF
			(51' - 100')	.\$ 13.00/LF
	4.	Grout bore holes -	(51' - 100') (0' - 50')	\$ 4.00/LF
	_		(51' - 100')	.\$ 5.00/LF
	5 .	Casing -	(0' - 50')	.\$ 5.50/LF
	_		(51' - 100')	¢ 0.00//F
	6 .	Static Cone Penetration Test (0' -100')	· ·	\$ 10.00/LF
	7.	WILCE FLOOING 14 OF MIN 1		.\$ 10.00/LF
	8.	Mobilization of drilling equipment to proje	oct (Min. Charge):	.\$ 90.00/hour
	•	1. 50 mile travel	ot (Will. Charge).	6 200 00 4-1-
		2. 100 mile travel		.\$ 300.00/trip
	9.	Foundation Analysis and Recommendation		\$ 400.00/trip
	10.	Percolation test	OIT	. Starr Hours
			•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	.\$ 350.00/test
<u>VII</u> .	PREN For te	MIUM FOR TRAVEL COSTS TO BELLE G	LADE AREA	.\$ 75.00/trip
VIII.	OVER			150% of basic rate
<u>IX</u>	ANY A	ADDITIONAL TESTING OR SERVICES AS I BEACH COUNTY.	S AUTHORIZED AND A	PPROVED BY THE OWNER,
<u>X.</u>	ENGI	NEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICE	ES	
	Princi	pal Engineer (If Needed/At Option of PBC)		\$ 145.00/hour
	Senio	r Geotechnical Engineer		\$ 120.00/hour
	Engine	eer, P.E.	••••••	\$ 90.00/hour
	Staff E	Engineer		\$ 75.00/hour
	Senio	r Engineering Technician		\$ 65.00/hour
	Engine	eering Technician		•
	_			\$ 45.00/hour
		r / CADD		

Project:

Testing Lab Annual Services

Project No.:

On a Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT:

Dunkelberger Engineering & Testing, Inc.

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the **CONSULTANT** certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3)

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

Kevin E. Aubry, P.E., Principal/Project Manager

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Project: Testing Lab Annual Services Project No.: On a Task Order Basis
ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:
(Attach additional sheets as needed.)
ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.
ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER.
If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.
THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Kevin E. Aubrey, P.E. , as (Name of Individual)
Principal / Project Manager , of Dunkelberger Engineering & Testing, Inc. (Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the Consultant. Manager
F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Dunkelberger\2009\Disclosure Doc.doc (Date)

ACO	RD. CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABI	THIS CERT	IFICATE IS ISSU	REVISED ED AS A MATTER OF	9/19/200
omme:	rcial Ins. Specia	lists, Inc.	ONLY AND HOLDER	D CONFERS NO THIS CERTIFICA	O RIGHTS UPON THE TE DOES NOT AMENI	CERTIFICATE
	Box 17738 , F1. 33682		ALTER TH	E COVERAGE A	PFORDED BY THE PO	LICIES BELOW
	19-0481		INSLIBERS A	FFORDING COV	SPACE .	NAIC#
URED	DUNKELBERGER EN	GINEERING 4		OUSTON CAS		TENCE
	TESTING, INC.		NOUNER &			
	607 N.W. COMMOD		MOUNER C:			
PORT ST. LUCIE, FL. 34986		NOUNER D.				
VERAG	re .		NSURER E			
THE POLICE UNY REQUAL PERT	CIES OF INBURANCE LISTED BE LIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO FAIN, THE INBURANCE AFFORDI AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN M	IN BY THE BOX KNICE DIRECTION	MER DOCUMENT WITH I ED HERBIN IS SUBJECT 1 ID CLAIMS.	DALL THE TERMS		
	TYPE OF NEURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	SY EVENTY	POLICY ENGLISHED	LIMIT	1
@	ENGRAL LIABILITY	.			EACH OCCURRENCE	1
 	CLAMBIMOE OCCU	i .			PREMISES (Fe description)	8
 	CLAMENADEOCCU	`			MEED EXP (Any one person)	8
1		•	1		PERSONAL & ADVINUIRY	8
0	EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PE	R:			GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	3
$\perp \Box$	POLICY TO				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
	ANYAUTO ALLOWNED AUTOS				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Co accident)	8
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRRED AUTOS				BOOILY BLILIRY (Per person)	
	NON-OWNEDALITOS				BODILYBLURY (Persodduri) PROPERTY DAMAGE	8
-					(Peracoldent)	8
	ARAGE LIABILITY ANYAUTO				AUTO ONLY-BAACCIDENT OTHER THAN BAACC	\$
-					AUTOONLY: AGG	
	CESSAMBRELLA LIABILITY OCCUR CLAMEMACIE				EACH OCCURRENCE	s
1 -	OCCUR CLANGINADE				AGGREGATE	
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$
	RETENTION 8					1
	RSCOMPENSATION AND ERR LIABILITY				WCSIATU- OTH-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ANY PRO	PRINTERPROPRIES			Ì	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	8
	ichibilisien. Manual Biompabi				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES	1
OTHER	PROF. LIAB				EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
INCI	LUDING LUTION LIAB.	H70814955	09-10-08	09-10-09	EACH CLAIM: \$ AGGREGATE : \$	
CRIPTION LAIMS ETROA RETRO PPECT	AUTION LIAB. OF OPPRINDE/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE OF MADE POLICY OCTIVE DATE: 09-00 OCOVERAGE APPLIE OVER DATE OF THE	4-04 DED: 8. RETRO COVERA	\$ 150,000 GE IS EXTENDE	D TO INCL	·	-,,
			CANCELLATE SIGNED ANY OF		NED POLICIES SE CANCELLED	Strong to the
	PALM BRACH COUNT				red policies are cancelled or will endsavor to mal,	
	c/o DEPARTMENT O	F ENGINEERING			NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT F	
	& PUBLIC WORKS	•			OF ANY IGNO UPON THE IN	
	2300 N. JOG RD.,		REPRESENTATIV	E8.		
	WEST PALM BEACH,		AUTHORIZED REP	RESENTATIVE		
	PAX 561 684-4166				m.A. Keened	
ORD 26/2						
ORD 25(2				•	ACORD COI	RPORATION 1986

UBU. CERTIFICA	ITE OF LIABILIT				4/16/2009	
ERCIAL INS SPECIALI	STS INC	HOLDER T	CONFERS NO HIS CERTIFICAT	RIGHTS UPON THE TO DOES NOT AMEND	CERTIFICATE EXTEND OR	
a, FL 33682					NAIC#	
					NAICE	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	NEERING &					
•			C.C.I. INS	3. CO.		
		MEURER C:				
	(, Palm)	INGURER 8;				
DUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELO EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER (BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HE	DOCUMENT WITH R PREIN IS SUBJECT T NMS.	ESPECT TO WHICH O ALL THE TERMS,	N THIS CERTIFICATE MAY	BE BBUED OR	
TYPE OF BUILDINGS	POLICY NUMBER	DAYE PECTIVE	POLICY EXPRATION	LIMIT	3	
GENERAL LIABILITY			·	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Fo common)	s 1,000,000 s 100,000	
					10,000	
	964612 20528130	04-20-09	04-20-10		1,000,000	
				GENERAL AGGREGATE	. 2,000,000	
OFFI ACCORDATE I BUT ACCURA DED					. 2,000,000	
POLICY PRO LOC						
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANYAUTO				COMBINED BINGLE LIMIT (Sin ecolders)	: 1,000,000	
ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BOORY INJURY (Per purson)	•	
X NON-OWNEDAUTOS	95-408-349-00	04-20-09	04-20-10	SCOILY RUNRY (Personident)	8	
				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Persusident)	•	
GARAGE LIABILITY				ALITO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT		
ANYAUTO	·			Ultran III		
Eveneda hament I A I IANII MV		+			4,000,000	
X OCCUR CLAMSWADE				AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000,000	
DEDIFTED E	95-408-349-01	04-20-09	04-20-10		1	
	33-400-343-02	00 20-05	00 20 20		1	
ORIGERS COMPENSATION AND				X WHIAIL OIL		
	·			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 300,000	
FICENMENDER ENGLUDED!	001-WC09A-30634 (04-20-09	04-20-10	EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE		
ECIAL PROVISIONE BRIDE	<u> </u>			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500,000	
	CTS WITH PALM BEACH	COUNTY"				
M BEACH COUNTY BOARD STATE OF FLORIDA, ITIONAL INSURED ON O FOR THIS PROJECT. ERAL LIABILITY AUTO	O OF COUNTY COMIS ITS OFFICERS, EMPL CEMERAL LIABILITY, THE UMBRELLA LIA	SIOMERS, A OYRES AND AUTO LIAB BILITY LIM BUPLOYER	POLITICAL AGENTS ARE ILITY & UN ITS ARE EX LIABILITY	included as includ	NN	
TWALE TRALIER					n server and record	
MATH BEARS ASSESS SALES AS ASSESSABLE						
C/O ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.				er maked to the lift, but		
-,	ATTN: DAVE YOUNG, P.E.			IMPOSE NO OSLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS O		
ATTN: DAVE YOUNG		IMPOUL NO O	ATIGNATION ON FRANCE	IT OF MIT KIND UPON INC.	INSURER, ITS AGENTS O	
ATTN: DAVE YOUNG SPECIAL PROJECTS	MGR.	REPRESENTAT	TV68	ITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE	INSURER, ITS AGENTS O	
ATTN: DAVE YOUNG SPECIAL PROJECTS 2300 M. JOG ROAD	MGR.	REPRESENTAT		A a al	NEUMER, ITS AZENTS O	
ATTN: DAVE YOUNG SPECIAL PROJECTS	MGR.	REPRESENTAT	TV68	Len A. He	ORPORATION 1986	
	ERCIAL INS SPECIALIS 17738 2, FL 33682) 949-0481 DUNKELBERGER ENGITESTING, INC. 607 N.W. COMMODIS PORT ST. LUCIE, I 561- 689-4299 (s AGES DUCES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC EQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED ES AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X ANYAUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HOPE AUTOS X HO	ERCIAL INS SPECIALISTS INC 17738 a, FL 33682) 949-0481 DUNKELBERGER ENGINEERING & TESTING, INC. 607 N.W. COMMODITY COVE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 5561- 689-4299 (w. Palm) AGES DICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INI BOUIRDMENT, TENNIOR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER IN- ESTAND, THE MISURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICES DESCRIBED ME ESTAND AND THE MISURANCE POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIBITATY CLAMBIMADE COUNTY CLAMBIMADE COUNTY ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS MINHED AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS MINHED AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS MINHED AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS MINHED AUTOS SOMEDIALD AUTOS MINHED AUTOS SOMEDIALD	THIS CENT ONLY AND ALDER TA ALTER THE A, FL 33682)949-0481 DUNKELBERGER ENGINEERING & HILLIER A. AL TESTING, INC. 607 N.W. COMBODITY COVE PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 561- 689-4299 (w. Palm) MOLES BLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN RESULED TO THE INSURANCE AND ENTANT. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICES DESCRIBED HERE IS SUBJECT TO ENANGEMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH REPTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICES DESCRIBED HERE IS SUBJECT TO ENANGE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RESULED TO THE INSURED NAMED AND ENANGER CALL CONDITION MAY HAVE BEEN RESULED TO THE INSURED NAMED AND ENANGE LIMIT THE POLICES DESCRIBED HERE IS SUBJECT TO ENANGE LIMIT THE POLICES DESCRIBED HERE IS SUBJECT TO ENANGE LIMIT APPLIES FOR DOLEY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APPLIES FOR POLICY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APPLIES FOR POLICY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APPLIES FOR POLICY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APPLIES FOR DOLEY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APPLIES FOR POLICY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APPLIES FOR POLICY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APPLIES FOR DOLEY SC: LOC ANTONOBLE LIMIT APP	ERCIAL INS SPECIALISTS INC 17738 A, FL 33682 DUNKRELBERGER ENGINEERING 6 TESTING, INC. 607 M.W. COMMODITY COVE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 j561- 689-4299 (W. Pala) MACES OF INSURANCE LISTED BRIOW HAVE DEEM REJUED TO THE NOUNCED MANEY A DITYO-OWNERS AND ACCES OF INSURANCE LISTED BRIOW HAVE DEEM REJUED TO THE NOUNCED MANEY A DITYO-OWNERS CONCURRENCE TO THE NOUNCES OF INSURANCE LISTED BRIOW HAVE DEEM REJUED TO THE NOUNCED MANEY AREA COLUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICE COURSENST TERM OF CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICE CHANNET THE NOUNCES DESCRIPTOR HAVE BEEN REJUED TO THE NOUNCED MANEY AND EVEN RESPECT TO WHICE ES AGGREGATE LISTED BRIOW HAVE BEEN REJUED BY PAD CLAMBS TYPE OF INSURANCE LISTED BRIOW HAVE BEEN REJUED BY PAD CLAMBS TO BE CHANNET TO THE NOUNCE OF THE POLICY WILLIAMS COMMENCIAL CENTRAL LISTED FOR POLICY HUMBER COMMENCIAL CENTRAL LISTED FOR POLICY HUMBER POLICY TO BE CONTROLLED TO THE NOUNCED SECRET OR THE POLICY OF THE POL	THE CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF THE TOTAL TYPE AND THE CONTRIBUTION OF CHIRAL TOP CHIRAL THE CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF CHIRAL TYPE AS A TEXT A 33682 A, TEXT 33682 DUNNELDBERGER ENGINEERING 6 THESTING, INC. 607 N.W. COMMODITY COVE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 5561-658-4299 (L. Palls) MALES OF REMARKS AFFORDING COVERAGE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 5561-659-4299 (L. Palls) MALES OF REMARKS AFFORDING COVERAGE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 5561-659-4299 (L. Palls) MALES OF REMARKS AFFORDING COVERAGE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 5561-659-4299 (L. Palls) MALES OF REMARKS AFFORDING COVERAGE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 5561-659-4299 (L. Palls) MALES OF REMARKS AFFORDING COVERAGE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 5561-659-4299 (L. Palls) MALES OF REMARKS AFFORDING COVERAGE FORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34986 1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-10	



June 25, 2009

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department

2300 N. Jog Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: RENEWAL AGREEMENT FORTESTING LABANNUAL AGREEMENT DATED OCTOBER 21, 2008 (R2008-1829)

Dear Sir.

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of October 21, 2009 through October 20, 2010.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely, Nodarse & Associates, Inc. Found S. Masri, P.E., Vice President South Florida Regional Manage July 1, 2009 July 2009 DAT CO Accepted by: Attest: Palm Beach County Board of Cor Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller BY: BY: John F. Koons, Chairman **Deputy Clerk** Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency: Approved as to Terms and Conditions:

Nodarse

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES FY2008/2009

Rates OK,

Note: The intent of the contract is to include all labor, materials, transportation, set-up, fuel, equipment, and other items necessary to complete the item of work. All items incidental to or necessary for the completion of the item shall be included in the price.

<u>l.</u>	SOIL T	TESTING	
	1.	Field Density Test (five [5] minimum)	\$ 25.00/test
	2.	Proctors	\$ 95.00/test
	3.	Florida Bearing Value Test	\$ 25.00/test
	4.	Limerock Bearing Ratio Test	\$250.00/test
	5 .	Atterberg Limit	\$ 60.00/test
	6 .	Carbonate Content Test	\$ 85.00/test
	7.	Organic Content Test	\$ 40.00/test
	8.	D.O.T. Corrosivity	\$160.00/test
	9.	Soil Observation (On Site)	\$ 47.50/hr
	10.	Natural Sample Moisture Content	\$ 12.00/test
	11.	Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$ 32.00/test
11.	CONC	RETE & MASONRY MATERIALS	
	1. 1.	Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip)	
	2.	-Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab	\$ 90.00/set
	2. 3.	Additional Concrete cylinders	\$ 15.00/cyl.
	4.	Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab]	\$ 13.00/cyl.
	5.		\$ 10.50/test
	6.	Air Content Test Stand-by	\$ 16.00/test
	7.	Grout Prism (Six [6] per set)	\$ 38.00/hr.
		- Includes preparation of Prism on site	¢ 05 00/5-4
	8.	2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set)	\$ 95.00/set
		-Includes preparation of Cubes on site	\$ 95.00/set
	9.	Additional Mortar cubes	\$ 15.00/ea.
	10.	Masonry Units	Ψ 10.00/ca.
		A. Compressive Strength	\$ 60.00/unit
		B. Absorption	\$ 26.50/unit
	11.	Concrete Cores (Min. 3);	T =0.00.0
		- Secure, trim & test	\$ 85.00/core
	40	- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)]	\$ 37.00/core
	12. 13.	Swiss Hammer Testing	\$ 45.00/hour
	13. 14.	Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots)	\$160.00/test
	14,	Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$105.00/test
<u>III.</u>	AGGF	REGATE TESTING	
	١.	Grain size determination:	
		A. Full grain size (8 sieves)	\$ 65.00/test
	2.	D. vvasn through (#200)	\$ 32.00/test
	2. 3.	Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate	
		Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	\$ 52.50/test
<u>IV.</u>		IALT TESTING	
	1.	Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples)	\$ 55.00/each
	_	(no trame control needed)	7 70.000001
	2.	Asphalt Extraction & Gradation	\$105.00/test
	3.	Asphait Density and Thickness	\$ 21.00/test
	4.	Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows)	
	5.	Coring Machine plus Generator Rental	\$105.00/test \$200.00/trip

<u>v.</u>	INSPECTION SERVICES	
	1. Concrete Inspection (on job-site or plant)	\$ 55 00/hour
	2. Pile Driving Inspection	\$ 55.00/hour
	3. Pre-Stress Yard Inspection	\$ 65.00/hour
	4. Steel Inspection	. \$ 65.00/hour
	5. Threshold Inspection	\$ 65.00/hour
		. \$ 05.00/110ui
<u>VI.</u>	FIELD EXPLORATIONS	
	1. Auger Borings	\$ 10.00/LF
	2. Hand Augers	\$ 10 00/LE
	5. Standard Penetration Tests - Truck Rig (0' - 50')	\$ 14.00/LF
	(51' - 100')	\$ 16.00/LF
	4. Grout bore holes - (51' - 100')	\$ 5.00/LF
	51' - 100'	\$ 6.00/LF
	5. Casing - 0' - 50'	\$ 6.00/LF
	51' - 100'	\$ 9.00/LF
	6 01-1 0	
	6. Static Cone Penetration Test (0' -100')	\$ 12.00/LF
	/. Muck Probing (4 hr min.)	\$ 85.00/hour
	8. Mobilization of drilling equipment to project (Min. Charge): (truck mounted rig, others to be negotiated)	
	1. 50 mile travel	\$300.00/trip
	2. 100 mile travel	\$400 00/trip
	9. Foundation Analysis and Recommendation	Staff Hours
	10. Percolation test	\$300.00/test
<u>VII</u> .	PREMIUM FOR TRAVEL COSTS TO BELLE GLADE AREA For testing (all tests)	
VIII.		·
<u>v III.</u>	OVERTIME	150% of basic rate
<u>ix</u>	ANY ADDITIONAL TESTING OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND PALM BEACH COUNTY.	D APPROVED BY THE OWNER,
<u>X.</u>	ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	
	Principal Engineer (If Needed/At Option of PBC)	\$160.00/hour
	Senior Geotechnical Engineer	\$140.00/hour
	Engineer, P.E.	\$115.00/hour
	Staff Engineer	\$ 85.00/hour
	Senior Engineering Technician	\$ 65.00/hour
	Engineering Technician	\$ 50.00/hour
	Drafter / CADD	\$ 60.00/hour

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Project:

Testing Lab Annual Services

Project No.:

On a Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT:

Nodarse & Associates, Inc.

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the **CONSULTANT** certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

Fquad S. Masri, P.E., Vice President/ South Florida Regional Manager

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Project: Project No.:	Testing Lab Annual Services On a Task Order Basis
ENGINEER r	represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could we manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:
(Attach additi	ional sheets as needed.)
and correct ar	further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true ad constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to GINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.
circumstance services bein business asso and request a	shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts at may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of g provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective ciation, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into NEER.
of ENGINEE	opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance R would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or .
THIS	S DISCLOSURE is submitted by Fouad S. Masri, P.E. , as (Name of Individual)
(Title/Positi who hereby acknowledge	certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an esiness practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the
N:\ROADWAY\C	(Signature) (Date)

From: Georgette Greene At: Huckleberry Sibley & Harvey FaxID: HSH INC To: Carol Date: 2/25/09 08:46 AM Page: 4 of

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

	AC	0	RD. CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABIL	TY INSU	RANCE	OPID GS	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
Hu In 10 Ma	ckl sur 20 itl	ebo and N (erry, Sibley & Hard Ce & Bonds, Inc. Orlando Ave, Suite d FL 32751	vey	THIS CERT	TIFICATE IS ISSUE CONFERS NO RIG THIS CERTIFICATI	NODA 0 0 1 D AS A MATTER OF INF 3HTS UPON THE CERT E DOES NOT AMEND, E FORDED BY THE POLICE	FICATE
_	RED	: 4	07-647-1616		INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC #
l					INSURER A	Continental Casual		20443
			Nodarse & Associat	es, Inc.	INSURER B:	AM Best Rat	ing AXV	
			Darlene Bradley 1675 Lee Road		INSURER C:			
			Winter Park FL 327	789	INSURER D			
CO	VER/	\GE	3		INSURER E			
P	~ 1 ~	CIANN S. AG	I, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE I IGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B	BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED A ONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RES POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT IEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.	BOVE FOR THE POLICY SPECT TO WHICH THIS TO ALL THE TERMS, E	PERIOD INDICATED. N CERTIFICATE MAY BE I EXCLUSIONS AND COND	OTWITHSTANDING SSUED OR ITIONS OF SUCH	
LTR	NER		TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	Te.
			NERAL LIABILITY			1	EACH OCCURRENCE	·
y	X	X	The second of th	ECH288299540	02/01/09	02/01/10	DAWAGE TO RENTED	\$ 2,000,000
			X CLAIMS MADE OCCUR			,,	PREMISES (Ea occurence) MED EXP (Any one person)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	1	X	Professional &	FULL PRIOR ACTS COVERAGE			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
		<u> </u>	Pollution	DED \$100,000		i	GENERAL AGGREGATE	5
			NL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		X	JECT LOC				TROCCES COMPICE AGG	\$
		AU	ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es socident)	\$
			ALL OWNED AUTOS		:		POOR V IN A POV	
		-	SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	-		HIRED AUTOS				POOL V IN A POV	`
			NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
		GAJ	RAGE LIABILITY				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	l		ANY AUTO				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	8
							OTHER THAN EA ACC	6
		EXC	ESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
			OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$
		_	1					6
			DEDUCTIBLE					\$
	1400		RETENTION \$					•
	EMPL	OYE	B COMPENSATION AND RS' LIABILITY				WC SIAIU- OIH	
	ANY I	ROP	RIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE MEMBER EXCLUDED?				TORY LIMITS ER	
	If ves	dear	Tibe invier				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	OTHE	AL P	ROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
							THE PROPERTY CHAPTER	
Pr	APTK	n Of	TOTAL TOTAL	ES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEM	NT / SPECIAL PROVIS	HONB		
				COX ANDUSI love		rder Basis,	Palm	
		-	ducy, sibrida. Res	olution No. R2008-18	29.	•		
CER	TIFIC	ATI	E HOLDER		CANCELLATIO	ON .		
			_	PALMBC1			D BOLLOWS DE TOUR	
		_			DATE THEREOF	THE 1991 MAY NAME OF THE PARTY	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED B	
		1	Palm Beach County 1	Roadway	NOTICE TO THE	CENTER ATTENDED	WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	30 DAYS WRITTEN
			Production Attn: Ms Jay Dean	ı	MODE NO COL	CATOU OF THE	NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAIL	URE TO DO SO SHALL
		- 2	2300 N Jog Rd. 3rd	Fl-Wastwin-	REPRESENTATIV		OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURE	ER, IT'S AGENTS OR
		¥	West Palm Beach FL	33411	AUTHORIZED REP			
				· 				

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MINDOMYYY)

OPID GS NODA001

A	C	ORD. CERTIFICA	A LE OF LIABILIT			NODA001	02/25/09		
Ins 102	kle ura O N	berry, Sibley & Harve nce & Bonds, Inc. Orlando Ave, Suite		ONLY AND C	:Onfers no righ As certificate i	AS A MATTER OF INPOI ITS UPON THE CERTIFI DOES NOT AMEND, EXT PROED BY THE POLICE:	CATE END OR		
		nd FL 32751 407-647-1616		INSURERS AF	FORDING COVER	AGE	NAIC #		
MOUR	S D			INSURER A: 3	mericure Mutual Inc	NIZABOR CA	23396		
					Best Rating				
Į.		Modarse & Associate	es, Inc.	NSLRER C					
l		Darlene Bradley 1675 Lee Road		INSURER D:					
		Winter Park FL 327	5 7	MOURER E:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1.		
COV	ERA	GES			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
AN MA	Y REQ Y PER	CIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE I LIREMENT, TESM OR CONDITION OF ANY CO TAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE P S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE	INTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESI POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT	PECT TO WHICH THIS O	CERTIFICATE MAY BE 19	BUED OR			
LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (MINIOS AV)	LIMT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<u> </u>		GENERAL LIABILITY		and a fundament of	and in the second of the secon	EACH OCCURRENCE	*1,000,000		
A	x	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GL2034958	02/01/09	02/01/10	PREMISES (Es occurence)	*100,000		
1		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR		,,	,,	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000		
1		X Blanket Addl Insd				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000		
1		X Blanket Maiver				OENERAL AGGREGATE	12,000,000		
1		GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000		
]	POLICY X PRO LOC				Emp Ben.	1,000,000		
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					2,000,000		
λ		X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS	CA2034956	02/01/09	02/01/10	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea socident)	\$1,000,000		
		SCHEDULED AUTOS			i i	BODILY NARRY (Per person)	\$		
	X HIRED ALITOS NON-OWNED ALITOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)								
	_	X Blanket Addl Insd X Blkt Loss Payee				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	t		
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	6		
		ANY AUTO			1	OTHER THAN EA ACC	8		
<u> </u>						AUTO ONLY: AGG	6		
1.		EXCESSIVABRELLA LIABILITY		1		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000		
\		X OCCUR CLAMS MADE	CU203521005	02/01/09	02/01/10	AGGREGATE	£5,000,000		
	non emer-				1		8 .		
1		X RETENTION 5.0			1		\$		
-	140	1-1		 	 	- I WC STATE 1 PAGE			
1.		PRICERS COMPINISATION AND PLOYERS' LIABILITY	******			X TORY LIMITS ER			
x	AN	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	WC203397905	01/01/09	01/01/10		\$1,000,000		
1	17 ve	a. describe under	BLANKET WAIVER OF	eu B		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
\vdash		CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000		
	7.	eased/Rented Cov	CPP2034957	00/05/05	00/00/00		****		
1 .	3 Valuable Bases Can								
ōe/	CHIP	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES / EXCLUSIONS ADOSD BY ENDORSE	02/01/09	MACANA.		\$200,000		
₽1	to:	ect: Testing Lab Serv	rices Annual Agreemen	t on Task	Order Basis	, Palm			
Be	paci	h County, Florida, "F	or ALL Projects With	Palm Beac	h County",	Resolution			
#1	120	08-1829. Palm Beach C	County Board of Count	y Commissi	oners, a Po	litical	· ·		
S	ıbd:	ivision of the State	of Florida, its Offi	cers, Empl	oyees, and	Agents			
S !	141	l be included as Addi	tional Insured with	respects t	o General >	>>			
	_	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLA			-		
T				T		BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	Demos Tel Summaria		
-			PALMBO						
1		Palm Beach County	Roadway	l l		IR WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL			
-		Production	_			R HAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT F			
1		Attn: Ms Jay Dean				Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE INDU	PRINCE ITS AGRENTS OR		
		2300 N Jog Rd,3rd		ALTHORIZED R					
1		West Palm Beach F	n 33411	~					

NE RESONTATIVES.

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

Liability. *10 days notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium applies.

Testing Lab of the Palm Beaches. Inc.

GEOTECHNICAL*ENVIRONMENTAL*CONTRACT DRILLING*CONSULTING ENGINEERING*TESTING*INSPECTIONS

July 2, 2009 Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department 2300 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager RE: RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR TESTING LAB ANNUAL AGREEMENT **DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2008 (R2008-2034)** Dear Sir: This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of November 18, 2009 through November 17, 2010. We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits. Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office. Sincerely, Testing Lab of the Palm Beaches, Inc. CORPORATE Accepted by: Attest: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller BY: John F. Koons, Chairman **Deputy Clerk** Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency: Approved as to Terms and Conditions:

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES FY2009/2010

Rotes OK.

Note: The intent of the contract is to include all labor, materials, transportation, set-up, fuel, equipment, and other items necessary to complete the item of work. All items incidental to or necessary for the completion of the item shall be included in the price.

1. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves)	<u>L</u>	<u> 301</u>	L TESTING	
3. Florida Bearing Value Test		1.	Field Density Test (five [5] minimum)	£ 22 00#==4
4. Limerock Bearing Value lest. 4. Limerock Bearing Value lest. 5. Atterberg Limit. 6. Carbonate Content Test. 7. Organic Content Test. 8. D.O.T. Corrosivity. 9. Soil Observation (On Site). 10. Natural Sample Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample). 11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample). 12. Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip). Prepare cylinders & summ plest on site, and deliver to lab. 2. Additional Concrete cylinders. 3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab]. 4. Slump test. 5. Air Content Test. 8. Stand-by. 7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set). Includes preparation of Prism on site. 8. 2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set). Includes preparation of Prism on site. 9. Additional Mortar cubes. 10. Masonry Units A. Compressive Strength. B. Absorption. 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3). A. Compressive Strength. B. Absorption. 12. Swiss Hammer Testing. 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots). 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests. 15. O0/test. 16. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves). B. Wash through (#200). 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate. 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate. 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate. 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate. 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate. 3. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation. 3. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation. 3. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples). 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability. 5. Cortin Machine and the stability.			Proctors	
Second S		3.	For da bearing value lest	
8. Carbonate Content Test		4.	Lingiock Dearing Ratio Lest	
7. Organic Content Test		5 .	Atterberg Limit	
8. D.O.T. Corrosivity 9. Soil Observation (On Site) 10. Natural Sample Moisture Content 11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content 11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content 11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample) 12. Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip) - Prepare cylinders & stump test on site, and deliver to lab 2. Additional Concrete cylinders 3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab] 4. Slump test 5. Air Content Test 5. Air Content Test 6. Stand-by. 7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set) - Includes preparation of Prism on site 8. 2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set) - Includes preparation of Prism on site 9. Additional Mortar cubes 10. Masonry Units A. Compressive Strength B. Absorption 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] 12. Swiss Hammer Testing 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests 15.00/test 16. Southers 17. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200) 18. Asphalt Testing 19. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation 19. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 5. Corden Macking and Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows)		6.	Carbonate Content Test	
9. Soil Observation (On Site)		7 .	Organic Content Test	\$ 70.00/test
10. Natural Sample Moisture Content \$5.500/hr. \$15.00/hest \$16.00/hest \$16.0		8.	D.O.T. Corresivity	
11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample) \$ 15.00/test \$ 50.00/test \$ 50.0		9.	Soil Observation (On Site)	\$175.00/test
III. CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS 1. Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip) - Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab 2. Additional Concrete cylinders 3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab] 4. Slump test 5. Air Content Test 6. Stand-by. 7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set) - Includes preparation of Prism on site 8. 2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set) - Includes preparation of Cubes on site 9. Additional Mortar cubes 10. Masonry Units A Compressive Strength B. Absorption 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] 12. Swiss Hammer Testing 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests 15. 00/test 16. Grain size determination: A Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200) 17. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 18. Asphalt Dersity and Thickness 19. Asphalt Dersity and Tickness 19. Asphalt Dersity and Tickness 19. Asphalt Dersity and Tickness 19. Asphalt Dersity and Thickness 19. Asphalt Dersity and Thickness 19. Aspecimens (50 blows) 19. Specimens) (50 blows) 19. Sourcest 19. Asphalt Dersity and Thickness 19. Octobest 19. Asphalt Dersity and Thickness 19. Octobest 19. Asphalt Dersity and Thickness 19. Octobest 19. Octobest 19. Asphalt Dersity and Thickness 19. Octobest 19. Octobes		10.	Natural Sample Moisture Contact	\$ 55.00/hr.
CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS	٠	11.	Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$ 15.00/test \$ 50.00/test
1. Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip) - Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab 2. Additional Concrete cylinders	11.	CON		4 00.00/100(
2. Additional Concrete cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab \$ 80.00/set \$ 15.00/cyl. 3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab] \$ 15.00/cyl. 4. Slump test \$ 12.00/test \$ 12.00/test \$ 15.00/cyl. 5. Air Content Test \$ 12.00/test \$ 18.00/test \$ 19.00/test \$ 19.00/tes		1	Concrete Compression to at (14)	
2. Additional Concrete cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab \$ 80.00/set \$ 15.00/cyl. 3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab] \$ 15.00/cyl. 4. Slump test \$ 12.00/test \$ 12.00/test \$ 15.00/cyl. 5. Air Content Test \$ 12.00/test \$ 18.00/test \$ 19.00/test \$ 19.00/tes		••	Prepare edinders a chime to the control of the cont	
3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab] \$ 15.00/cyl. 4. Slump test \$ 12.00/test \$ 13.00/test \$		2	TIQUES & SHIMN test on site and deliver to let	\$ 80.00/set
4. Slump test 5. Air Content Test 6. Stand-by 7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set) - Includes preparation of Prism on site 8. 2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set) - Includes preparation of Cubes on site 9. Additional Mortar cubes 10. Masonry Units A. Compressive Strength B. Absorption 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] 12. Swiss Hammer Testing 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests 15.00/test 16. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200) 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate 3. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 3. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$125.00/test			Addition for Colictette Califidats	
5. Air Content Test \$ 12.00/test \$ 18.00/test \$ 6. Stand-by			Orinders Compression test only [delivered to lab]	
5. All Content Test 6. Stand-by			Siump test	\$ 12 00/test
7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set) -Includes preparation of Prism on site 8. 2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set) -Includes preparation of Cubes on site 9. Additional Mortar cubes 10. Masonry Units A. Compressive Strength B. Absorption 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] 12. Swiss Hammer Testing 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests 15.00/test 14. AGGREGATE TESTING 1. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200) 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$125.00/test			Air Content Test	£ 40 00#==4
Solution Six Digital Description Descr		•	Stand-by	\$ 50 00/hr
9. Additional Mortar cubes (\$ 80.00/set \$ 15.00/ea. 10. Masonry Units A. Compressive Strength (\$ 65.00/unit \$ 55.00/unit \$ 55.00/unit \$ 55.00/unit \$ 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test. (\$ 85.00/core \$ 12. Swiss Hammer Testing (\$ 55.00/hour \$ 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) (\$ 150.00/test \$ 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests (\$ 100.00/test \$ 100.00/test \$ 150.00/test \$ 100.00/test		7.	Glout Firstii (SIX [6] per set)	
-Includes preparation of Cubes on site \$80.00/set 9. Additional Mortar cubes \$15.00/ea. 10. Masonry Units A. Compressive Strength \$65.00/unit B. Absorption \$55.00/unit 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test		8.	2" x 2" Morter Cubes (Six tel access)	\$ 80.00/set
10. Masonry Units A. Compressive Strength B. Absorption 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] 12. Swiss Hammer Testing 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests 15.00/test 16. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200) 17. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate 18. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate 19. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 10. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 11. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 12. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation 13. Asphalt Density and Thickness 14. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 15. Corting Machine sites Cores.			- Includes presenting of S. I	
A. Compressive Strength B. Absorption 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] 12. Swiss Hammer Testing 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests 155.00/hour 16. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200) 17. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate 18. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate 19. Asphalt Testing 10. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 10. Asphalt Density and Thickness 10. Coring Machine also Cores (50 blows) 11. Control Machine also Cores (50 blows) 12. Coring Machine also Cores (50 blows) 13. Asponential Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) 14. Corring Machine also Cores (50 blows) 15. Coring Machine also Cores (50 blows) 16. Coring Machine also Cores (50 blows) 17. Coring Machine also Cores (50 blows) 18. Coring Machine also Cores (50 blows) 19. Coring Machine (50 blows)		9	Additional Marter autor	\$ 80.00/set
A. Compressive Strength B. Absorption S 55.00/unit 11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test			Masonry Unite	\$ 15.00/ea.
11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test				
11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test			R Absorbing Strength	
- Secure, trim & test		11		\$ 55.00/unit
12. Swiss Hammer Testing \$45.00/core 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) \$150.00/test 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests \$100.00/test 14. AGGREGATE TESTING 1. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) \$65.00/test B. Wash through (#200) \$45.00/test 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate \$85.00/test 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$80.00/test W. ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$125.00/test		• • •	Concrete Cores (Min. 3);	
12. Swiss Hammer Testing \$45.00/core 13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) \$150.00/test 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests \$100.00/test 14. AGGREGATE TESTING 1. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) \$65.00/test B. Wash through (#200) \$45.00/test 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate \$85.00/test 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$80.00/test W. ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$125.00/test			- Secure, trim & test	\$ 85.00/core
13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) \$ 55.00/hour \$150.00/test 14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests \$100.00/test \$100.00/te		12	' COUNT OF COLD THE STANKERS IN 180 (1904) 1 400/1	P 45 001
14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests \$150.00/test \$100.00/test \$1. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) \$100.00/test			and iditified (estilit)	
III. AGGREGATE TESTING 1. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200) 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate 5. Solution (8 sieves) 5. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) 6. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation 6. Asphalt Density and Thickness 7. Asphalt Density and Thickness 7. Asphalt Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability 7. Orring Machine also (50 blows) 8. Asport (8 sieves) 8. 65.00/test 8. 45.00/test 8. 85.00/test 8. 80.00/test 8. 50.00/ea 9. \$50.00/ea 9. \$140.00/test 9. \$30.00/test			THINDS I PRODUCT	
1. Grain size determination: A. Full grain size (8 sieves) \$ 65.00/test B. Wash through (#200) \$ 45.00/test 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate \$ 85.00/test 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$ 80.00/test IV. ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$ 50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$ 140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$ 30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$ 125.00/test		14.	Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$100.00/test
A. Full grain size (8 sieves) \$ 65.00/test B. Wash through (#200) \$ 45.00/test 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate \$ 85.00/test 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$ 80.00/test IV. ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$ 50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$ 140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$ 30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$ 125.00/test	<u>III.</u>	AGG	REGATE TESTING	
2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate \$ 85.00/test 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$ 80.00/test IV. ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$ 50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$ 140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$ 30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$ 125.00/test		٦.		
2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate \$ 85.00/test 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$ 80.00/test IV. ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$ 50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$ 140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$ 30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$ 125.00/test			A. Full grain size (8 sieves)	9 85 004
3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$ 85.00/test \$ 80.00/test \$ 80.		_	O. VVGSI) LINCOLON (22/LIN)	
IV. ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$125.00/test				
ASPHALT TESTING 1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$125.00/test		3 .	Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	⇒ 55.00/test\$ 80.00/test
1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) \$ 50.00/ea. 2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation \$ 140.00/test 3. Asphalt Density and Thickness \$ 30.00/test 4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows) \$ 125.00/test	IV.	ASPH	ALT TESTING	
3. Asphalt Density and Thickness		1.	Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples)	A 50.05
4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows)		2.	Asphalt Extraction & Gradetion	
4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows)			Asphalt Density and Thickness	\$140.00/test
of 3 specimens) (50 blows)			Marshall Stability (Incl. density flow and abability	\$ 30.00/test
			of 3 provinces \ 50 big	
\$225.00/trip		5 .	Coring Machine nius Generates Bandal	
			C Pice Odingiam Rental	\$225.00/trip

<u>V.</u>	INS	PECTION SERVICES		
	1.	Concrete Inspection	(on job-site or plant)	8 55 004
	2.	Pile Driving Inspectio	n.	\$ 55.00/nr.
	3.	Pre-Stress Yard Inso	ection	\$ 60.00/nr.
	4.	Steel Inspection		\$ /0.00/hr.
	5 .	Threshold Inspection		\$ 65.00/hr.
			***************************************	\$ 70.00/hr.
VI.	FIEL 1.	D EXPLORATIONS Auger Borings		
	2.	Hand Augers		\$ 9.000/LF
	3.	Standard Penetration	Tools Tool D	\$ 10.00/LF
	. •	Contrain Periodian	Tests - Truck Rig (0' - 50')	\$ 12.00/LF
	4.	Grout bore holes -	/51' _ 1/M'\	e 44000 =
	٠,	Clour pole libres -		\$ 5.00/LF
	5 .	Casian	51' - 100'	\$ 600/E
	J .	Casing -	U' - 50'	\$ 5.00/IE
	E	04-41-0	51' 100'	# 0.00# F
	5 .	Static Cone Penetration	ON 108(()'-1()()')	£ 40.00# E
	6 .	mack Linning (4 UL III	IIn.)	\$ 95.00/hr
	7 .	MODIFICATION OF CHINING	equipment to project (Min. Chame).	
		1. 0 - 50	0 mile round trip	\$300 00/trip
		2. 31 - 1	IVU Mile round trin	6450 00M-2-
	8.	R SISAIRIN LIONDOLING	ING Kecommendation	Chaff Llaure
	9.	Percolation test	·····	\$275 00 Bast
VII	ooe:			
ΔII.	roru	esting (all tests)	98TS TO BELLE GLADE AREA	•
<u> </u>	roru	esting (all tests)		•
	OVER	RTIME	OSTS TO BELLE GLADE AREA	150 % of basic rate
YIII.	OVEF ANY PALI ENGI	ADDITIONAL TESTING BEACH COUNTY.	OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND	150 % of basic rate
īX ĀIII	OVER ANY PALE ENGI	ADDITIONAL TESTING IS BEACH COUNTY. INEERING AND PROFES IPAI Engineer (If Needed/	OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND SSIONAL SERVICES (At Option of PBC)	150 % of basic rate
īX ĀIII	OVEF ANY PALA ENGI Princi Senio	ADDITIONAL TESTING BEACH COUNTY. NEERING AND PROFES pal Engineer (If Needed/	OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND SSIONAL SERVICES (At Option of PBC)	150 % of basic rate DAPPROVED BY THE OWNER, \$150.00/hr. \$125.00/hr.
īX ĀIII	OVEF ANY PALA ENGI Princi Senio Engin	ADDITIONAL TESTING BEACH COUNTY. NEERING AND PROFES pal Engineer (If Needed/ or Geotechnical Engineer eer, P.E.	OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND SSIONAL SERVICES (At Option of PBC)	150 % of basic rate DAPPROVED BY THE OWNER, \$150.00/hr. \$125.00/hr.
īX ĀIII	OVEF ANY PALI ENGI Princi Senio Engin	ADDITIONAL TESTING M BEACH COUNTY. INEERING AND PROFES ipal Engineer (If Needed/ or Geotechnical Engineer eer, P.E. Engineer / Project Manag	OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND SSIONAL SERVICES (At Option of PBC)	150 % of basic rate DAPPROVED BY THE OWNER, \$150.00/hr. \$125.00/hr.
īX ĀIII	OVEF ANY PALI ENGI Princi Senio Engin Staff I	ADDITIONAL TESTING M BEACH COUNTY. INEERING AND PROFES ipal Engineer (If Needed/ or Geotechnical Engineer eer, P.E. Engineer / Project Manag r Engineering Technician	OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND BSIONAL SERVICES (At Option of PBC)	150 % of basic rate DAPPROVED BY THE OWNER, \$150.00/hr. \$125.00/hr. \$110.00/hr.
īX ĀIII	OVER ANY PALI ENGI Princi Senio Engin Staff I	ADDITIONAL TESTING M BEACH COUNTY. INEERING AND PROFES Ipal Engineer (If Needed/ or Geotechnical Engineer eer, P.E. Engineer / Project Manag r Engineering Technician eering Technician	OR SERVICES AS AUTHORIZED AND SSIONAL SERVICES (At Option of PBC)	150 % of basic rate DAPPROVED BY THE OWNER, \$150.00/hr. \$125.00/hr. \$85.00/hr.

Project:

Testing Lab Annual Services

Project No.:

On a Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT:

Testing Lab of the Palm Beaches, Inc.

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the **COUNTY** determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the **CONSULTANT** certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3)

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

John Agair, P.E., President

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Project No.: On a Task Order Basis		
ENGINEER represents that it presently has no i conflict in any manner with the performance o	nterest, either direct f services for the Co	or indirect, which would or could ounty, except as follows:
(Attach additional sheets as needed.)		
ENGINEER further represents that no person performance. By signing below, ENGINEER of and correct and constitutes all current potential influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of the contract of the contra	conflicts of interest	rmation contained herein is true
ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNT of interest that may arise in the future through a circumstance which may influence or appear services being provided to the County. Such business association, interest or circumstance, and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitutely the ENGINEER.	ny prospective busing to influence ENGIN written notification the nature of work to whether the association	NEER'S judgment or quality of n shall identify the prospective that ENGINEER may undertake
If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the pros of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptab shall so state in the notification and the ENGIN circumstance.	le conflict of interect	to the COI INITY AL COI INITY
THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by_	John Adair, P.E	·, as
	(Name of	Individual)
President	of Testing Lab o	f the Palm Beaches, Inc.
(1 lue/Position)	(Firm Name of	FNGINEED
who hereby certifies that the information state	ed above is true and	d correct Further it is house.
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by t	the Consultant on the	nis Disclosure is considered an
unethical business practice and is grounds for Consultant.	sanctions against f	uture County business with the
	Lalas	7.15.69
(Signatur	e)	(Date)
F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\TestingLebDD\2000\Disale		

WEST PALM BEACH, FL.

CORD 25 (2001/08)

33411

P. 01

OACORD CORPORATION 1988

COMMERCIAL INS SPECIALISTS INC THIS CERTIFICATE SISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND COMPERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE POLICIES BELLOW AND COMPERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE POLICIES BELLOW TESTING LAB OF THE PALM BEACHES, INC. 421 S. "I" STREET LAKE WORTH, FL 33460 MINUSER AFFORDING COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELLOW MAKE BEEN SUBDITED THE INSURED MINUSE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELLOW MAKE BEEN SUBDITED THE POLICIES OF THE POLICIES BELLOW MAKE BEEN SUBDITED THE INSURED MINUSE AFFORDED TO ALL THE THE THIRD COMPETED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED TO ALL THE THERSE EXCLUSIONS AND CONTINUED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY BE SURED TO THE INSURED MINUSE AFFORDED TO ALL THE THERSE EXCLUSIONS AND CONTINUED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY BE SURED TO THE INSURED MINUSE AFFORDED TO ALL THE THERSE EXCLUSIONS AND CONTINUED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY BE SURED TO ALL THE THERSE EXCLUSIONS AND CONTINUED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY BE SURED TO ALL THE THERSE EXCLUSIONS AND CONTINUED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY BE SURED TO ALL THE THERSE EXCLUSIONS AND CONTINUED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY BE SURED TO ALL THE THERSE EXCLUSIONS AND CONTINUED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY BE SURED OF ANY CERTIFICATE BELLOW MAY	ACC	ORD. CERTIFIC	CATE OF LIAB	II ITY INGU		10 010 0000	DATE(MN/DD/YYY
MOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE NOT AMEND OR AND COVERAGE. ***SURFACE OF THE POLICE SERVICE OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE RESIDE				THIS CE	RANCE RIFICATE IS IS	NIED AS A MATTER OF	7/22/2009
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS N	LOD T	//38	ists inc	HOLDER	. THIS CERTIFIC	NO RIGHTS UPON THE	CERTIFICATE
NAMES TRESTING LAB OF THE PALM BEACHES, INC. 421 S. "B" STREET LAKE WORTH, FI 33460 ***SURGE C.************************************	(813)	949~0481			THE GOVERNIGE	APPORDED BY THE PO	DUCIES BELOW.
PALM BEACHERS, INC. 421 S. "IF" STREET LARE WORTH, FI 33460 WINGER E. MINURER C. MINURE	SURED	· -	THE	INSURERS	AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#
## STREET LAKE WORTH, FI 33460 **SUPERACES** **SUPERACE** **SUPERACE		PALM BEACHES, I	NC.		HOUSTON CA	SUALTY CO.	
MISURER D. WORKER D.		421 S. "H" STRE	et		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
INFORMACES WERRACES WERE POLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW MAYE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD MOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PERITAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY PRODUCTION OF ANY COMMANY FOR THE POLICY PERIOD MOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PERITAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY PRODUCTION OF ANY COMMANY FOR THE POLICY PERIOD MOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PERITAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY PERIOD MOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PERIOD TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PRODUCTS. TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PRODUCTS. TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PRODUCTS. TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PRODUCTS. COMMENCIAL DUBLITY COMMENCIAL DUBLITY COMMENCIAL DEPTRAY APPLIES PER POLICY NUMBERS POLICY INFORMATION AND PRODUCTS. COMMAND AND PRODUCTS. COMMENCIAL DUBLITY ANY AUTO ALTOMORIE LUBBLITY ANY AUTO CARAGE LUBBLITY ANY AUTO COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY ANY CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY PRODUCTS. COURS CARAGER LUBBLITY COURS CARAGERULA COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY COURS CARAGERULA LUBBLITY ANY COURS CARAGERUL		LAKE WORTH, FL	33460				
THE POLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD MOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING MY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DELEMBERT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SAUED OR OLDER AGRICULT HE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICES SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH CONTRACT. TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH CONTRA							
OLICIES AGRECATE LIMITS SHOWN BAY HAVE SERVED PESCRIBED HERRIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH SERVED. TYPE OF IMPRIANCE POLICY NUMBER OATE OF STREET OF							
TYPE OF PRISERAL LABILITY GENERAL LABILITY CAMBS MADE OCCUR CLAMS MADE OCCUR CLAMS MADE OCCUR CLAMS MADE OCCUR CENT AGGREGATE LABILITY ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO CARRESTED AUTOS GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO CARRESTED AUTOS GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT (I'S SCHEDULED AUTOS GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO CARRESTED AUTOS GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO CARRESTED AUTOS GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO CARRESTED AUTOS GOOLY MARRY (Per power) (Per power) GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO CARRESTED AUTOS GOOLY MARRY (Per power) GENERAL LABILITY ANY AUTO CARRESTED AUTOS GOOLY MARRY AUTO ONLY: AACCIDENT S CHARGE AUTOS GOOLY MARRY AUTO ONLY: AACCIDENT S EACH OCCURRENCE S AUTO ONLY: AACCIDENT S CARRESTED AUTOS GENERAL LABILITY OCCUR CLAMS MADE LE LOSEASE - EMPLOYEE S EL DISEASE - EMPLOYEE S EL DISEASE - EMPLOYEE S EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S LIAB LIAB LIAB LIAB LIAB HCO81046903 10-25-08 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000	POLICIES	UIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION TAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	LOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TO IN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OT ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIB IY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA	HE INSURED NAMED AS HER DOCUMENT WITH ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT DICLAMAS	BOVE FOR THE POL RESPECT TO WHI TO ALL THE TERM	ICY PERIOD INDICATED. NO ICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY IS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDI	TWITHSTANDING BE ISSUED OR ITIONS OF SUCH
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAMS MADE CLAMS MADE CCUR CLAMS MADE CCUR CLAMS MADE CCUR CENT. AGGREGATE LEMT APPLIES PER POLICY MED EXT (ANY ONE PERSONAL & ADVINUARY S GENERAL AGGREGATE S PRODUCTS COMPANY AGG S ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS HRED AUTOS COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT CE SCOLLY HALIRY COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT CE SCOLLY HALIRY COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT CE SCOLLY HALIRY COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT AUTO ONLY. EAACCIDENT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT AUTO ONLY. EAACCIDENT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT AUTO ONLY. EAACCIDENT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT AUTO ONLY. EAACCIDENT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT AUTO ONLY. EAACCIDENT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT COMBRED SINGLE COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT COMBRED SINGLE COMBRED SI	MERD	TYPE OF INSURANCE					
CLAMSMAGE OCCUR CLAMSMAGE LABRUTY ANYAUTO ALLOWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS WOH-OWNEDAUTOS CARAGE LABRUTY ANYAUTO CARAGE LABRUTY ANY ROPHETORAUTH LIMBUTY ANY ROPHETORAUTH REPUBLICATION AN	a			TATEINMODAL)	DATE (MAYODAYY)		
MED EXP (Any one person) \$ FROMOND & ANY NUMBER PRODUCTS PROPERTY LOC AUTOMORNEL LUBILITY ANY AUTO ALL OWNER AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HRED AUTOS ANY AUTO EXCESSAMBRELLA LUBILITY OCCUR CLAMSMADE DEDUCTBLE RETENTION 3 WORNERS COMPRIMENTATION RETENTION 3 WORNERS COMPRIMENTATION RETENTION 3 WORNERS COMPRIMENTATION RETENTION 3 WORNERS COMPRIMENTATION RETENTION 3 TOTAL THAN TOTAL RETENTION 3 WORNERS COMPRIMENTATION RETENTION 3 TOTAL THAN TOTAL RETENTION 3 TOTAL THAN THAN THE TENTION RETENTION 3 TOTAL DISTALL THAN THE TENTION RETENTION 5 LE DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 5 LIAB LIAB . LIAB . LIAB . BEACH CLIAIM: \$1,000,000	-	1				DAMAGE TO RENTED	
PERSONAL & ADVINUARY GENT, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER- POLICY POLIC	-	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR	l				
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIER PER: POLICY PROT LOC AUTOMORISELABILITY ANYAUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS HOH-OWNED AUTOS HOH-OWNED AUTOS HOH-OWNED AUTOS ANYAUTO ANYAUTO ANYAUTO ANYAUTO ANYAUTO COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 8 BOOLY NAURY (Per society) For society) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per society) ANYAUTO AUTOONLY-SAACCIDENT TOTHER THAN EAACC 8 AUTOONLY-WARD TORK THAN EAACC 8 AGGREGATE S AGGREGATE S WORKERS LABBILITY AGGREGATE S AGGREGATE S AGGREGATE S AGGREGATE EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT LIAB BECH CLIAIM: \$1,000,000 EACH CLIAIM: \$1,000,000 EACH CLIAIM: \$1,000,000	-		.				
PROLICY PRO LOC AUTOMORILE LARRITY ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HRED AUTOS HRED AUTOS HRED AUTOS HRED AUTOS HRED AUTOS ANY AUTO AND OWNED AUTOS HRED AUTOS HRED AUTOS ANY AUTO ANY AUTO AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT ANY AUTO AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT TOTHER THAN EA ACC S AUTOMNY: AGG EACH OCCURRENCE S AGGREGATE S WOSTATU- D'IN TOTHER THAN S WOSTATU- D'IN TOTHER THAN S WOSTATU- D'IN TOTHER BROWNERS BLOOLOGY FILE DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT INCL. POLILUTION HC091046903 10-25-08 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000		SMI ACCRECATE LINE AND					
AUTOMOBILE LABILITY ANYAUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HRED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS		POLICY PRO-	t-		•		
ANYAUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HRED AUTOS HRED AUTOS HON-OWNED AUTOS HON-OWNED AUTOS COMBRED SINGLE LIMIT BOOKLY INJURY (Per person) SOULY INJURY (Per socident) ROPERTY DAMAGE (Per socident) AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT AGG S EACH ESCESSAMBRELLA LIABLITY OCCUR CLAMISMADE OCCUR CLAMISMADE AGGREGATE S AGGREGATE S AGGREGATE S AGGREGATE S WESTATU DITH TORY LIMITS ES EL EACH ACCIDENT S EL DISPASE - EA EMPLOYEE S EL DISPASE - EA EMPLOYEE S EL DISPASE - POLICY LIMIT S INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 EACH CLARIM: \$1,000,000 EACH CLARIM: \$1,000,000	A						7
SCHEQUIED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS HOH-OWNEDAUTOS MOH-OWNEDAUTOS GARAGE LABRITY ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO CLAMSMADE CLAMSMADE CLAMSMADE CLAMSMADE DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYER'S LABRITY ANY PROPERTY LOANS EACH OCCURRENCE S WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND ANY PROPERTY LOANS WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND ANY PROPERTY LABRITY ANY PROPE		ANYAUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En accident)	8
MON-OWNEDAUTOS SODRYMJURY (Per accident) S		SCHEOULED AUTOS					8
GARAGE LABILITY ANYAUTO CLAMSMADE EXCESSAMBRELLA LIABILITY OCCUR CLAMSMADE AGG 8 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETING PROPERTURE CURRENCE TORYLIMITS DITH- TORYLIMITS DITH- TORYLIMITS DITH- TORYLIMITS DITH- TORYLIMITS EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ PECAL PROVISIONS below CITIES PROF. LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC091046903 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000						SODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
ANYAUTO AUTO ONLY- EAACCIDENT \$ OTHER THAN EAACC \$ EXCESSAMBRELLA LIABILITY OCCUR CLAMSMADE DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR PROFILE STECLAL PROVISIONS below OTHER PROFILIAB INCL. POLLUTION ECONOMICS STECLAL PROVISIONS Delow EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ INCL. POLLUTION EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000	G	ARAGE LIARIE (TV					8
EXCESSAMBRELLA LIABRITY OCCUR CLAMSMADE DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYERS LIABRITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTIBRASSICUTIVE OFFICIAL PROVISIONS below TYPE BROF LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGG 8 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGG 18 AGG			,			AUTO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT	8
EXCESSAMBRELLA LIABILITY OCCUR CLAMSMADE DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYERS LUBBILITY ANY PROPPHETORPARTHER DIGILITY ANY PROPPHETORPARTHER DIGILITY ANY PROPPHETORPARTHER DIGILITY ANY PROPPHETORPARTHER DIGILITY SPECIAL PROVISIONS balow OTHER PROF. LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000			. '			[8
DEDUCTIBLE DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETIOR/PARTHER/PUSCUTIVE OFFICIAL PROVISIONS Dation TYPE, described the SPECIAL PROVISIONS Dation THER PROF. LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 AGGREGATE \$ WCSTATU- TORYLIMITS ER EL EACH ACCIDENT \$ EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 AGGREGATE \$ \$ AGGREGATE \$ \$ ### Conception of the C	ΕX	CEESAMBRELLA LIABILITY				AGG	\$
DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRETIONAL PER STECHAL PROVISIONS below TYPE PROF. LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000	L	OCCUR CLAIMSMADE					
RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATIONAND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETORPARTHER DISCUSSOR SPECIAL PROVISIONS below OTHER PROF. LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 Ending Compensation of the comp	<u> </u>		·				
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY ANY PROPRISTOR PROFILE INCLUSIONS Delow OTHER PROFILE LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000							*
EMPLOYERS LIBILITY ANY PROPRETURBUSECUTIVE OFFICIAL PROVISIONS Dation Type, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS Dation OTHER PROF. LIAB INCL. POLILUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000	\\D0\\=						•
ANY PROPERTIES ANY PROPERCY INC. STATEMENT OF THE PROPERCY INC. PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPERCY INC. PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPERCY PROPER	EMPLOY	ERS' LIABILITY					
FLC DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S PROF. LIAB INCL. POLLUTION HC081046903 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000	ANY PROP	PRIETORPARTHERIEXECUTIVE MEMBER EXCLUDED?			1		\$
OTHER PROF. LIAB INCL. POLLUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000	SPECIAL	Cribe under PROVISIONS helms				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
INCL. POLLUTION HC081046903 10-25-08 10-25-09 EACH CLAIM: \$1,000,000					 	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	8
RIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDOGREGATE \$1,000,000	LIAB			1. '			
	ANI	NUAL AGREEMENT R2 CTIVE DATE: 10-2	ON AN ANNUAL BA 008-2034 DATED N 5-94	CTO .			
ANNUAL AGREEMENT R2008-2034 DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2008 TROACTIVE DATE: 10-25-94	TIFICAT	E HOLDER		CANCELLA	ON.		
ANNUAL AGREMENT R2008-2034 DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2008 TROACTIVE DATE: 10-25-94 DUCTIBLE: \$ 25,000 TIFICATE HOLDER		PAIM REACH COURS					
ANNUAL AGREEMENT R2008-2034 DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2008 TROACTIVE DATE: 10-25-94 DUCTIBLE: \$ 25,000 TIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION				DATE THESEAS	「THE ASOVE DESCRIE 「This is subject to the incident in the i	SED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BE	
ANNUAL AGREEMENT R2008-2034 DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2008 TROACTIVE DATE: 10-25-94 DUCTIBLE: \$ 25,000 TIFICATE HOLDER PAIM BEACH COUNTY BOADWAY PRODUCTION CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION PAIM BEACH COUNTY ROADWAY PRODUCTION		ATTN: DAVID YORK	. p.e				
ANNUAL AGREEMENT R2008-2034 DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2008 TROACTIVE DATE: 10-25-94 DUCTIBLE: \$ 25,000 TIFICATE HOLDER PALM BEACH COUNTY ROADWAY PRODUCTION CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MASO DAYS WRITTE	'	2300 N. JOG BOAN	F. E.S.	IMPOSE NO OR	LIGATION OF HASHIT	M MARKELL TO THE LEFT, BUT FAI M OF ANY KIND LIBRAL MICE WAR	LURE TO DO SO SHA
TROACTIVE DATE: 10-25-94 DUCTIBLE: \$ 25,000 TIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION PALM BEACH COUNTY ROADWAY PRODUCTION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO IMAGO DAYS WRITTEE ATTN: DAVID YOUNG, P.E. NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHA			TING			TO ART NEW UPON THE INSI	urer, its agents o
ANNUAL AGREEMENT R2008-2034 DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2008 TROACTIVE DATE: 10-25-94 DUCTIBLE: \$ 25,000 TIFICATE HOLDER PALM BEACH COUNTY ROADWAY PRODUCTION CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MASO DAYS WRITTE	1	WEST PALM BEACH	FL 33411	AUTHORIZED REF		_	

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

P. 01

1	AC	ORD. CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABILIT	TY INSUR	RANCE		7/22/2009	
C	OMM OB	ercial ins speciali 17738 a, fl 33682	• "	THIS CERT ONLY AND HOLDER	TIFICATE IS ISSU D CONFERS NO THIS CERTIFICA	ED AS A MATTER OF D RIGHTS UPON TH TE DOES NOT AMEN FFORDED BY THE P	E CERTIFICATE	
		949-0481		INSURFRS A	VFFORDING COV	BRAGE	NAIC#	
INSI	RED	testing lab of t	HE PALM		UTO-OWNERS		MAICS	
		BEACHES, INC.	4	INSURER 8: SC	OUTHERN-OW	NERS INS. CO.		
ŀ		P.O. BOX 211		INSURER C:				
		LAKE WORTH, FL 3	3460	INSURER D:				
CO	VER/	\GES		INSURER E:				
M	AY PI DLICI	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION IRTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEL ES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY	NEW THE BOUNCES DESCRIPTION	EREIN IS SUBJECT 1	TO ALL THE TERMS	Y PERIOD INDICATED. NO H THIS CERTIFICATE MA , EXCLUSIONS AND CONE	OTWITHSTANDING Y BE ISSUED OR DITIONS OF SUCH	
T.	ADDY. DOPONE	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIM	ITS	
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMSMADE X OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE DANAGE TO RENTED PRÉMISES (Bis cocurance) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 50,000 \$ 5,000	
В	X		014612 20603549	06-23-09	06-23-10	PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	\$ 1,000,000	
			·			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
ĺ		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	4.0			PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG		
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANYAUTO			·	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es socident)	s 500,000	
A		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS WHIRED AUTOS				BODELYINJURY (Par person)	3	
•		X HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS	42-902-129-00	06-23-09	06-23-10	BODLY INJURY (Persocident)	8	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Persocident)	\$	
	GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT \$							
		ANYAUTO	•			OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$	
	-	EXCESSIVEMENTAL LIABILITY				AUTOONLY: AGO		
		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000,000	
			42-917-571-00	06-23-09	06-23-10	AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,000	
A		DEDUCTIBLE		00 23-03	00-23-10		\$	
		RETENTION \$					18	
		KERS COMPENSATION AND COYERS' LIABILITY				WESTATU- OT-		
	ANY	ROPHIETORIO ANTHERIO COMO				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	8	
	Tyes.	SAMEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISBASE - EA EMPLOYE	EE 8	
	OTH	IAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
Des		ON OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICL	SS / SVC/ LISTING ARROW DVC/ INC.					
8; 8;	i im iat	FOR ALL PROJECTS WI BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF E OF FLORIDA, ITS OF ITIONAL INSUREDS" A	TH PALM BEACH COUNT F COUNTY COMMISSIONE OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES	ITY RS, A POLIT B AND AGENT	TICAL SUBDIT	Vision of the Named As		
		CATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	ON			
		PALM BEACH COUNTY ROADWAY PRODUCTION ATTN: DAVID YOUNG 2300 N. JOG ROAD	ON	SHOULD ANY OF DATE THEREOF NOTICE TO THE	F THE ABOVE DESCRIE THE ISSUING INSUR CERTIFICATE HOLDE	IED POLICIES BE CANCELLED ER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MA R NAMEO TO THE LEFT, BUT Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE I	DAYS WRITTEN	
		3RD FLOORD, WEST	WING	REPRESENTATI	VES.		The second second second	
		WEST PALM BEACH,	FL. 33411	AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE	den A. Hon	and a	

A	Ç <i>ord</i> ™ certif	ICATE OF LIABILIT	TY INSUR	ANCE		07/29/09
Payo	cer hex Agency, Inc.	1-800-472-0072	JONLY AND	CONFERS NO	D AS A MATTER OF RIGHTS UPON THE	INFORMATION
150	Sawgrass Dr		INOLDER. TH	IS CERTIFICATI	E DOES NOT AMEN	D EYTEND OD
Roci	ester, NY 14620				FORDING COVERAGE	
MSUR Pavo	ED hex Business Solutions, In	ne	INSURER A: ILLIN	OIS NATIONAL T	NSURANCE COMPANY	
	ING LAB OF THE PALM BEACHE		INSURER B:			
64.4	Panorama Trail South		INSURER C:			
	ester, NY 14625		INSURER D:			
877-	266-6850		INSURER E:			
-	ERAGES					
IN:		BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE IN FANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMEN S DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO / AID CLAIMS,	ALL THE TERMS, EXC			
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	PÓLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (NIMEDO/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION OATE (NEEDD/YY)	UNIT	
	COMMERCIAL CENERAL LIMBILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	8
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				FIRE DAMAGE (Any one tire)	3
	- COURT				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
]		PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	1
	GENTL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL ACCRECATE	8
	PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS COMPTOP AGG	1
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS				(En accidure)	 \$
	SCHEDULED ALTOS				BODILY BUILTY (Per person)	3
	NON-OWNED AUTOS				SODILY MURY (Per ecoderic)	, \$
		· -	1		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	3 -
	GARAGE LIABELITY	ł			AUTO ONLY - FA ACCIDENT	1
	ANY AUTO		1		OTHERTHAN AUTO EA ACC	\$
	EXCESS LABILITY		· 		EACHOCCURRENCE	1
	OCCUR CLAMES MADE				AGGREGATE	1
					į	
	DEGUCTIONE					8
	RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPRISETION AND EMPLOYERS					8
λ	PARTILA	25890435	06/01/09	05/01/10	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	
					EL. EACH ACCIDENT	1 1,000,000
					EL. DISCASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
			İ		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1,000,000
	OTHER					2,000,000
			,			, \$
						\$
DEAC I	TIAN OF ARTHUR AND					
WOR	KERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE	(CLUSIONS ABOUT BY EMPOREMENTAPECIAL PROFILE IS PROVIDED TO ONLY THOSE I	employees leas!	ED TO, BUT NOT	SURCONTRACTORS OF	EE NAMED INSUR
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER ADOTTO	CHAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLATIO	N		
MR D	BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT O AVE YOUNG BOX 21229	of Engineering & Public Work	S THEREOF, THE 1931	UNG MBURER WILL END ER NAMED TO THE LEPT,	DLICIES SE CANCELLED BEFORE EAVOR TO MAL <u>90</u> DAYS WI BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL I R, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATI	RITTEN HOTICE TO THE MPOSE HG CELICATION
West	PALM BEACH, FL 33416	USA	AUTHORIZED REPRES	PENTATIVE 700	un Sudma	